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In Brief

Under the Affordable Care Act (ACA), 
states can expand Medicaid eligibility 
for nonelderly people up to 138 percent 
of the federal poverty level (FPL). As of 
March 2018, 31 states and the District of 
Columbia had expanded and 19 states 
had not. Amidst congressional efforts to 
repeal the ACA and recent administrative 
actions encouraging states to experiment 
with work requirements, time limits, and 
other previously prohibited modifications 
to the Medicaid program, political efforts 
to expand Medicaid continue in some of 
the states that have not done so. 

We estimate the following outcomes 
if the remaining 19 states were to fully 
implement a Medicaid expansion in 
2019 and all else stayed the same:

• Between 4.3 and 4.7 million fewer 
people would be uninsured, a reduction 
of between 24 and 26 percent.

• Federal spending on health care would 
increase by between $32.1 billion and 
$37.8 billion, while

• State spending on Medicaid would 
increase by between $2.3 billion and 
$3.0 billion.

• This additional state spending 
would fully or largely be offset 
by savings in other areas. 
Several comprehensive analyses  
of current expansion states have found 
that Medicaid expansion had a net 
positive impact on state budgets.

Introduction
Under the Affordable Care Act (ACA), 
states can expand Medicaid eligibility for 
nonelderly people up to 138 percent of 
the federal poverty level (FPL). So far, 31 
states and the District of Columbia have 
taken that option, and 19 states have not. 
In the nonexpansion states, Medicaid 
eligibility is very limited for nondisabled, 
nonpregnant adults, particularly those 
who do not have dependent children. In 
nonexpansion states, uninsured people 
with incomes between 100 and 138 
percent of FPL can qualify for tax credits 
to purchase coverage in the marketplaces 
if no member of their family has access to 
affordable employer-sponsored coverage, 
but tax credits are available to very few 
uninsured people with incomes below 
the federal poverty level.1 Thus, many 
uninsured people with incomes below 
138 percent of FPL in these states are 
caught in an assistance gap, qualifying 
for neither Medicaid nor tax credits to 
purchase marketplace coverage.

After Congress failed to repeal the ACA 
in 2017, efforts to expand Medicaid 
have continued in some nonexpansion 
states.2 Maine voters approved 
Medicaid expansion in a November 
2017 referendum, but Governor LePage 
has so far resisted implementation. 
The Virginia legislature concluded its 
scheduled session in March 2018 without 
passing a budget because of a deadlock 
on Medicaid expansion; as of this writing, 
the legislature was in a special session to 
resolve the deadlock.

In this report, we estimate the effects 
of expanding Medicaid on health care 
coverage and government costs in each 
of the nonexpansion states in 2019. 
Our current-law scenario reflects the 
latest available data on Medicaid and 
marketplace enrollment in each state, 
as well as the elimination of individual 
mandate penalties starting in the 2019 
plan year under the Tax Cuts and Jobs 
Act of 2017. We assume that each 
nonexpansion state will see enrollment 
equal to the average rate expected across 
all current expansion states in 2019. In 
practice, Medicaid expansion enrollment 
rates have varied across states, although 
states that expanded Medicaid after 2014 
have generally seen strong enrollment. 

Our new estimates of the impact of 
Medicaid expansion on the number 
of uninsured people are different from 
what we published last year3,4 and higher 
than estimates of the “coverage gap”  
published last year by the Kaiser Family 
Foundation.5 The main reason for 
this difference is that we compare full 
expansion with estimates of coverage 
under current law in 2019. We anticipate 
that more people will be uninsured in 
2019 than in 2016 or 2017 because 
of the repeal of the individual mandate 
penalties and because of administrative 
decisions that have already affected 
the marketplaces.6 Kaiser’s estimates 
of the “coverage gap” differ for three 
additional reasons. First, their results 
are based on data from a different 
household survey.7 All surveys have 
uncertainty and measurement error, so 
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some differences are inevitable. Second, 
Kaiser only counted uninsured adults, 
but some uninsured children currently 
eligible for Medicaid would newly enroll 
as their parents seek coverage. Third, 
the “coverage gap” can be used to 
assess the potential impact of Medicaid 
expansion on the number of uninsured, 
it is not suited to estimates of new 
Medicaid enrollment resulting from 
expansion because not all new enrollees 
would otherwise be uninsured. Based 
on marketplace enrollment data, we 
project that roughly 2 million marketplace 
enrollees with incomes between 100 
and 138 percent of FPL would become 
eligible for Medicaid under expansion.

Methods
The estimates in this report were produced 
using the Health Insurance Policy 
Simulation Model (HIPSM), a detailed 
microsimulation model of the health care 
system designed to estimate the cost and 
coverage effects of proposed health care 
policy options. HIPSM is based on two 
years of the American Community Survey, 
which provides a representative sample 
of families that is large enough for us to 
produce estimates for individual states. 
The population is aged to future years 
using projections from the Urban Institute’s 
Mapping America’s Futures project. 
HIPSM is designed to incorporate timely, 
real-world data when they are available. 
As described below, we regularly update 
the model to reflect published Medicaid 
and marketplace enrollment and costs in 
each state. The enrollment experience in 
each state under current law affects how 
the model simulates policy alternatives.

HIPSM is unique among microsimulation 
models of health coverage and costs 
because it combines the two most 
common types of microsimulation 
decision-making in individual and family 
decisions: elasticity and expected utility. 
Decision-making follows an expected-
utility framework that captures factors 
such as individual health risk, but we 
add a latent preference term for each 
observation that represents factors 
involved in observed choices that the 
expected-utility approach alone could 
not capture. These terms are set so that 
the model leads to each person in the 

data making the choice they reported 
in the survey, and the distribution of 
latent preference terms is set so that 
the model replicates premium elasticity 
targets from the literature. This approach 
makes it easier to simulate novel policies 
consistently, while calibrating the model 
to a wide range of real-world data, such 
as Medicaid and marketplace enrollment. 

Our current-law ACA simulation for 2019 
is based on real-world information on 
Medicaid and marketplace enrollment 
in each state from the end of the 2018 
open enrollment period. The current-
law simulation also eliminates the ACA’s 
individual mandate penalties.8 As of 
March 2018, no data were available on 
2018 nongroup enrollment outside the 
marketplaces, so this was simulated 
by HIPSM based on the increases in 
nongroup premiums from 2017 to 2018 
and the elimination of individual mandate 
penalties. Estimates for 2018 are then 
adjusted to 2019 for projected medical 
inflation and sociodemographic changes. 

We simulated the changes in Medicaid 
enrollment that would result if the 
remaining states that have not expanded 
Medicaid were to do so. Based on 
enrollment data from the end of 2017 
released by the Department of Health and 
Human Services, enrollment experiences 
appear to have been heterogeneous 
across states that have expanded 
Medicaid.9 Based on enrollment data 
and HIPSM simulation, we estimate that 
around 76 percent of uninsured adults in 
Medicaid expansion states who gained 
eligibility had enrolled in Medicaid by 
2017, and that this rate would decline to 73 
percent by 2019 because of the elimination 
of individual mandate penalties. 

For this report, we simulated enrollment 
under full Medicaid expansion for three 
scenarios, each assuming a uniform 
take-up rate across the new expansion 
states. We expect that 73 percent of the 
uninsured who gain Medicaid eligibility 
would enroll. Thus, expected take-up 
assumes that new expansion states 
will have the same take-up as existing 
expansion states under current law. We 
assume this rate would be 76 percent 
in the expected take-up scenario if new 

expansion states are more successful 
than average with outreach and 
enrollment assistance. We assume a rate 
of 70 percent in the low take-up scenario, 
where the elimination of individual 
mandate penalties affects enrollment 
more than expected and/or state waivers 
for work requirements and lifetime benefit 
limits reduce Medicaid enrollment. We did 
not model specific waivers because of the 
uncertainty about which states will apply, 
which waivers will be approved, and how 
waivers will be implemented.

We have recently updated our estimated 
Medicaid costs per person based on 
updated data from the 2014–2016 
Medicaid Statistical Information System 
and data published online by state 
Medicaid agencies. Medicaid spending 
in our model is calibrated based on the 
most recent available state-specific 
estimates of per capita spending for 
disabled people, nondisabled adults, and 
nondisabled children.

There are several important sources 
of uncertainty surrounding the impact 
of Medicaid expansion. First, HIPSM 
is based on the American Community 
Survey, which, like all household 
surveys, contains uncertainty in the 
accuracy of reported income and health 
coverage. Second, the baseline for this 
analysis is current law in 2019. This 
must be simulated because it involves 
policy changes that happened within 
the past year or have not happened 
yet. In particular, individual mandate 
penalties will be eliminated for 2019. The 
most recent survey data do not reflect 
these changes. Simulating the impact 
of the elimination of individual mandate 
penalties involves additional uncertainty. 
Third, outreach and assistance activities 
and work requirements, lifetime benefit 
limits, and other conditions of Medicaid 
eligibility can affect enrollment. We 
cannot foresee what decisions each 
state will make, so we produced 
estimates for each state using  
the same low, expected, and high take-
up assumptions.
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Results

Overall health coverage changes 
(Table 1, Figure 1). If all 19 nonexpansion 
states expanded Medicaid, 7.4 million 
more people would be expected 
to obtain Medicaid coverage. New  
Medicaid enrollment could range from  
7.1 million to 8.0 million, and 4.5 million 
fewer people would be uninsured. 
Depending on enrollment, the decline 
in the number of uninsured people 
would range from 4.3 million to 
4.7 million. The uninsured rate for 
nonelderly people in nonexpansion 
states would decline from 16.9 percent 
to 12.6 percent under expected  
Medicaid take-up—in other words, 
consistent with that observed in the 
current expansion states. Nationwide, 
the uninsured rate would decline from 
12.5 percent to 10.5 percent.

Nearly 2 million of the new Medicaid 
enrollees would be people with incomes 
between 100 and 138 percent of FPL who 
are currently enrolled in the marketplaces 
with tax credits but would be transferred 

to Medicaid. The remainder of the new 
Medicaid enrollees—1.0 million people 
with expected take-up, 800,000 with low 
take-up, and 1.3 million with high take-
up—would have had employer coverage 
or other nongroup coverage without 
tax credits in the absence of Medicaid 
expansion (data not shown).

With or without full Medicaid expansion, 
millions of uninsured people will be 
eligible for but not enrolled in assistance 

to make health coverage more affordable. 
If all states expanded Medicaid, 6.6 
million uninsured people would be 
eligible for Medicaid or CHIP and 6.1 
million would be eligible for marketplace 
tax credits, under our expected take-up 
assumptions (data not shown). These 
uninsured people could be reached by 
additional outreach efforts or enrollment 
assistance programs such as express-
lane eligibility,10 or they could enroll when 
seeking medical care. 

Current Law (ACA)
Full Implementation of Medicaid Expansion

Lower Take-Up Expected Take-Up Higher Take-Up

Number 
of people 
(thous.)

Share of 
nonelderly 
population

Number 
of people 
(thous.)

Share of 
nonelderly 
population

Difference 
(thous.)

Number 
of people 
(thous.)

Share of 
nonelderly 
population

Difference 
(thous.)

Number 
of people 
(thous.)

Share of 
nonelderly 
population

Difference 
(thous.)

Insured 88,387 83.1% 92,736 87.2% 4,349 92,925 87.4% 4,538 93,123 87.5% 4,737
Employer 56,311 52.9% 55,658 52.3% -653 55,487 52.2% -823 55,144 51.8% -1,166

Nongroup 
(with tax 
credits)

3,878 3.6% 1,990 1.9% -1,888 1,990 1.9% -1,888 1,990 1.9% -1,888

Nongroup 
(without 
tax credits)

2,355 2.2% 2,188 2.1% -167 2,187 2.1% -168 2,186 2.1% -169

Medicaid/
CHIP 21,646 20.3% 28,703 27.0% 7,057 29,064 27.3% 7,418 29,606 27.8% 7,960

Other 
(including 
Medicare)

4,196 3.9% 4,196 3.9% 0 4,196 3.9% 0 4,196 3.9% 0

Uninsured 17,991 16.9% 13,642 12.8% -4,349 13,453 12.6% -4,538 13,255 12.5% -4,737

Total 106,378 100.0% 106,378 100.0% 0 106,378 100.0% 0 106,378 100.0% 0
Source: Urban Institute analysis using HIPSM 2018. Reform simulated in 2019.
Notes: Higher take-up = 2017 take-up rate across all current expansion states. Expected take-up = HIPSM-simulated take-up across current expansion states  
in 2019 without the individual mandate. Lower take-up = lower enrollment because of greater effect of the loss of the mandate and/or state waivers.

Table 1. Health Insurance Coverage Distribution of the Nonelderly Population  
in Nonexpansion States, 2019

Figure 1. Uninsured Rates With and Without Full  
Implementation of Medicaid Expansion 2019

Source: Urban lnstitute analysis using HIPSM 2018. Reform simulated in 2019.
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State
Current Law (ACA)

Full Implementation of Medicaid Expansion

Expected Take-Up

Number of people 
(thousands)

Share of nonelderly 
population

Number of people 
(thousands) Difference Percent difference

Alabama 928 22.7% 1,242 314 33.8%
Florida 3,639 22.5% 5,001 1,362 37.4%
Georgia 1,873 19.9% 2,599 726 38.8%
Idaho 299 20.5% 418 119 40.0%
Kansas 383 15.3% 512 129 33.7%
Maine 259 25.1% 314 56 21.5%
Mississippi 664 26.7% 874 210 31.6%
Missouri 1,028 20.1% 1,380 352 34.2%
Nebraska 234 14.7% 320 86 36.6%
North Carolina 2,079 23.8% 2,705 626 30.1%
Oklahoma 695 20.5% 927 233 33.5%
South Carolina 906 22.5% 1,218 312 34.5%
South Dakota 125 17.3% 168 43 34.5%
Tennessee 1,435 25.8% 1,817 381 26.6%
Texas 4,726 19.4% 6,412 1,685 35.7%
Utah 371 13.2% 529 158 42.6%
Virginia 983 13.0% 1,406 423 43.0%
Wisconsin 956 19.9% 1,132 176 18.4%
Wyoming 63 12.7% 91 27 43.1%
Total 21,646 20.3% 29,064 7,418 34.3%

Source: Urban Institute analysis using HIPSM 2018. Reform simulated in 2019.

Notes: Expected take-up = HIPSM-simulated take-up across current expansion states in 2019 without the individual mandate.

Table 2. Medicaid Enrollment in Nonexpansion States, 2019

Medicaid enrollment by state (Table 2).  
Under current law, Medicaid and CHIP 
would cover roughly 20 percent of 
nonelderly people in the 19 nonexpansion 
states in 2019, and Medicaid enrollment 
rates would vary by state because 
of differences in the states’ income 
distributions and Medicaid eligibility 
rules. The states with the highest shares 
of nonelderly people enrolled in Medicaid 
(22 percent or more) would be Maine, 
Mississippi, Tennessee, North Carolina, 
South Carolina, Alabama, and Florida. 
In Maine and Tennessee, Medicaid 

eligibility extends to parents with incomes 
up to 105 percent and 98 percent of 
FPL, respectively—much higher than 
the Medicaid income limits in most other 
nonexpansion states.11 We project that 
Virginia, Wyoming, Utah, Nebraska, and 
Kansas will have the lowest shares of 
nonelderly people enrolled in Medicaid or 
CHIP (less than 15 percent).

If all 19 remaining states expanded 
Medicaid, each state except Wisconsin, 
Maine, and Tennessee would see Medicaid 
enrollment increase by 30 percent or 

more in the expected take-up scenario. 
In Wisconsin, all adults with incomes up 
to 100 percent of FPL are already eligible 
for Medicaid, and Maine and Tennessee 
have high eligibility limits for parents. The 
two highest percent increases in Medicaid 
enrollment would be in states where an 
unusually low share of the population is 
currently enrolled: Wyoming and Utah.
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Change in the number of uninsured 
people by state (Table 3, Table 4). We 
project that 16.9 percent of nonelderly 
people in nonexpansion states will be 
uninsured in 2019 under current law. 
Uninsurance rates vary across states 
because of differences in income 
distribution, Medicaid eligibility rules, 
prevalence of employers offering 
employer-based insurance, state and 
other organizational involvement in 
marketplace outreach and enrollment 
assistance, health care costs, and other 

factors. Uninsured rates under current 
law will vary from 9.1 percent in Wisconsin 
(which has already expanded Medicaid 
for adults with incomes up to 100 percent 
of FPL) to 21.8 percent in Texas. Texas, 
Oklahoma, Georgia, and Mississippi 
would have the highest uninsured rates 
(18 percent or higher). 

If all nonexpansion states expanded 
Medicaid under the ACA, the number of 
uninsured people would decline by 25.2 
percent with expected take-up. Individual 

states would see declines ranging from 
19.7 percent in Wyoming to 33.9 percent 
in Mississippi. The uninsurance rate 
across these 19 states would fall from 16.9 
percent to 12.6 percent of the nonelderly 
population with expected take-up. Only 
three states would have uninsured rates 
above the 19-state average: Texas (17.2 
percent), Oklahoma (15.2 percent), 
and Georgia (13.8 percent). Wisconsin, 
Maine, Tennessee, Missouri, Nebraska, 
and Idaho would have uninsured rates in 
the single digits.

Table 3. Uninsured Rate in  
Nonexpansion States, 2019

State Current 
Law (ACA)

Full Implementation of 
Medicaid Expansion

Expected Take-Up

Number
Percentage 

Point 
Difference

Alabama 17.5% 12.5% -5.0%

Florida 15.7% 11.1% -4.5%
Georgia 18.9% 13.8% -5.0%
Idaho 14.6% 9.9% -4.7%
Kansas 14.5% 11.2% -3.3%
Maine 11.6% 8.3% -3.3%
Mississippi 18.0% 11.9% -6.1%
Missouri 14.1% 9.8% -4.3%
Nebraska 12.4% 9.6% -2.8%
North Carolina 16.3% 12.2% -4.2%
Oklahoma 19.7% 15.2% -4.5%
South Carolina 16.4% 11.6% -4.8%
South Dakota 15.1% 11.5% -3.5%
Tennessee 13.8% 9.9% -3.9%
Texas 21.8% 17.2% -4.6%
Utah 13.3% 10.5% -2.7%
Virginia 14.2% 10.9% -3.3%
Wisconsin 9.1% 6.9% -2.2%
Wyoming 15.7% 12.6% -3.1%

Total 16.9% 12.6% -4.3%
Source: Urban Institute analysis using HIPSM 2018. Reform  
simulated in 2019.
Notes: Expected take-up = HIPSM-simulated take-up across current 
expansion states in 2019 without the individual mandate. 

Table 4. Uninsured People in Nonexpansion  
States, 2019 (thousands of people)

State
Current 

Law 
(ACA)

Full Implementation of  
Medicaid Expansion

Expected Take-Up

Number Difference Percent 
difference

Alabama 715 510 -205 -28.7%
Florida 2,532 1,798 -734 -29.0%
Georgia 1,778 1,305 -473 -26.6%
Idaho 213 144 -69 -32.3%
Kansas 363 280 -83 -23.0%
Maine 120 86 -34 -28.1%
Mississippi 448 296 -152 -33.9%
Missouri 723 503 -220 -30.4%
Nebraska 197 152 -45 -22.7%
North Carolina 1,430 1,065 -365 -25.5%
Oklahoma 668 515 -153 -22.9%
South Carolina 660 466 -194 -29.3%
South Dakota 109 83 -25 -23.3%
Tennessee 769 552 -216 -28.1%
Texas 5,304 4,180 -1,124 -21.2%
Utah 373 297 -76 -20.4%
Virginia 1,069 823 -247 -23.1%
Wisconsin 441 333 -108 -24.5%
Wyoming 78 63 -15 -19.7%

Total 17,991 13,453 -4,538 -25.2%
Source: Urban Institute analysis using HIPSM 2018. Reform  
simulated in 2019.
Notes: Expected take-up = HIPSM-simulated take-up across current 
expansion states in 2019 without the individual mandate.
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Federal spending on Medicaid, CHIP, 
and marketplaces (Table 5 and Figure 2). 
Without any new Medicaid expansions, 
the federal government would spend 
$140.4 billion on Medicaid, CHIP, and 
marketplace coverage for nonelderly 
people in nonexpansion states in 2019. If 
these states expanded Medicaid eligibility, 
federal spending would rise to $174.9 
billion, a 24.5 percent increase under our 
expected take-up rate assumptions. But 
depending on actual take-up, the increase 
in federal spending could range from 
$32.1 billion to $37.8 billion, or from 22.9 
percent to 26.9 percent. 

Nonexpansion states with the lowest 
increases in federal spending have a few 
distinguishing features:

1.  Higher-than-average current 
Medicaid eligibility limits for 
parents. We have already discussed 
Medicaid eligibility in Wisconsin, 
Maine, and Tennessee. Wyoming 
and Nebraska also have higher-than-
average Medicaid eligibility limits for 
adult parents, covering those with 
incomes up to 55 percent and 63 
percent of FPL, respectively.11

2.  High marketplace enrollment 
(Nebraska, Wyoming, and Florida) 
leading to a larger federal cost offset, 
as those with incomes between 100 
and 138 percent of FPL transition from 
marketplace tax credits to Medicaid.

3.  Low current uninsured rates 
(Wisconsin, Maine, Nebraska).

The opposite characteristics—lower 
parent Medicaid eligibility limits, lower 
marketplace tax credit savings, and 
higher current uninsured rates—lead 
to larger increases in federal spending. 
For example, Texas has the highest 
uninsured rate and is tied for the largest 
increase in federal spending.

State spending on Medicaid and 
CHIP (Table 6 and Figure 2). Under 
current law, nonexpansion states will 
spend $62.2 billion on Medicaid and 
CHIP acute care for the nonelderly 
in 2019. If these 19 states expanded 
Medicaid eligibility, state spending on 
Medicaid would rise by $2.6 billion, or 4.2 
percent. Depending on enrollment, the 
increase in state spending could range 
from $2.3 billion to $3.0 billion, or from 

Table 5. Federal Spending on Medicaid, CHIP, and Marketplace Tax Credits in Nonexpansion 
States, 2019 ($ million)

State Current Law (ACA)

Full Implementation of Medicaid Expansion

Expected Take-Up

Spending Difference Percent 
Difference

Alabama 5,009 6,549 1,540 30.7%
Florida 23,380 27,329 3,949 16.9%
Georgia 10,697 13,711 3,015 28.2%
Idaho 1,981 2,648 667 33.7%
Kansas 1,985 2,505 519 26.2%
Maine 1,939 2,090 151 7.8%
Mississippi 4,411 5,716 1,305 29.6%
Missouri 8,182 10,218 2,036 24.9%
Nebraska 1,864 2,095 231 12.4%
North Carolina 15,155 19,167 4,012 26.5%
Oklahoma 4,724 5,828 1,105 23.4%
South Carolina 5,185 6,524 1,339 25.8%
South Dakota 784 1,022 238 30.3%
Tennessee 9,541 10,327 786 8.2%
Texas 29,219 39,076 9,858 33.7%
Utah 3,618 4,369 751 20.8%
Virginia 6,852 8,961 2,110 30.8%
Wisconsin 5,355 6,099 744 13.9%
Wyoming 567 661 94 16.6%

Total 140,447 174,895 34,448 24.5%
Source: Urban Institute analysis using HIPSM 2018. Reform simulated in 2019.

Notes: Expected take-up = HIPSM-simulated take-up across current expansion states in 2019 without the individual mandate.
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3.7 percent to 4.8 percent. The expected  
4.2 percent increase in state Medicaid 
costs is small, despite the projected 34.3 
percent increase in Medicaid enrollment, 
because the federal government would 
pay 90 percent of the costs for newly 
eligible Medicaid enrollees (a higher 
share than that paid for the traditional 
Medicaid-eligible population). However, 
this increase overestimates the effect 
of Medicaid expansion on state budgets 
because states would see additional 
savings that would at least partially 
offset additional spending. Evidence 
from the expansion states for which 
comprehensive analyses are available 
indicates that Medicaid expansion had a 
net positive budgetary impact. 

In Wisconsin, state spending on Medicaid 
and CHIP would decline after Medicaid 
expansion (4.0 percent under expected 
take-up) because the federal government 
would pay a higher share of the costs 

Table 6. State Spending on Medicaid and CHIP in Nonexpansion States, 2019 ($ millions)

State Current Law (ACA)

Full Implementation of Medicaid Expansion

Expected Take-Up

Spending Difference Percent 
Difference

Alabama 1,683 1,780 97 5.7%
Florida 9,577 9,763 187 2.0%
Georgia 3,927 4,172 246 6.3%
Idaho 569 608 39 6.9%
Kansas 1,050 1,108 58 5.5%
Maine 859 884 25 3.0%
Mississippi 1,441 1,535 93 6.5%
Missouri 3,998 4,099 101 2.5%
Nebraska 768 804 36 4.7%
North Carolina 5,673 5,785 112 2.0%
Oklahoma 1,921 2,038 117 6.1%
South Carolina 1,631 1,742 111 6.8%
South Dakota 490 512 22 4.5%
Tennessee 3,776 3,967 191 5.0%
Texas 16,707 17,692 984 5.9%
Utah 975 1,042 67 6.9%
Virginia 4,207 4,401 193 4.6%
Wisconsin 2,666 2,559 -107 -4.0%
Wyoming 304 319 15 4.9%
Total 62,222 64,808 2,586 4.2%

Source: Urban Institute analysis using HIPSM 2018. Reform simulated in 2019.

Notes: Expected take-up = HIPSM-simulated take-up across current expansion states in 2019 without the individual mandate.

Source: Urban lnstitute analysis using HIPSM 2018. Reform simulated in 2019.

Notes: Higher take-up = 2017 take-up rate across all current expansion states. Expected take-up = 
HIPSM-simulated take-up across current expansion states in 2019 without the individual mandate. Lower 
take-up = lower enrollment because of greater effect of the loss of the mandate and/or state waivers.

Figure 2. Difference in Federal and State Medicaid Spending  
with Full Medicaid Expansion, 2019 ($ billions)
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of some existing Medicaid enrollees. 
Wisconsin is currently receiving the 
standard 58.77 percent federal matching 
rate for nondisabled adults with incomes 
up to 100 percent of FPL.12 If the 
state expanded Medicaid, the federal 
government would pay 90 percent of the 
costs of adult nonparents in this group, 
in addition to paying 58.77 percent of the 
costs of adult parents. The state’s savings 
on nondisabled, nonparent adults more 
than outweighs the additional costs of 
new enrollees.

Potential reductions in uncompensated 
care spending (Table 7). Uncompensated 
care has declined in Medicaid expansion 
states.13,14 However, the financing of 
uncompensated care is very complex and 
varies widely across states. Reductions 
in spending on uncompensated care may 
require changes to state law, which means 
that reduced demand for uncompensated 
care may not automatically translate 
into lower state spending. Because of 
this uncertainty, we focus on estimating 
the overall differences in demand for 
uncompensated care resulting from 
increased enrollment in Medicaid and 
fewer uninsured people, instead of 
forecasting the savings for each state.

Without any new Medicaid expansions, 
uncompensated care for uninsured 
people in nonexpansion states would 
total $35.5 billion in 2019. We estimate 
that the federal government will fund 
$14.2 billion of this total, state and local 

governments $8.9 billion, and health care 
providers $12.4 billion.15

If all the nonexpansion states expanded 
Medicaid, the demand for uncompensated 
care in these 19 states would decline 
by $8.0 billion under expected take-up 
(estimates range from $7.8 billion to 
$8.4 billion). The federal government 
would potentially save $3.2 billion, state 
and local governments $2.0 billion, 
and providers $2.8 billion. This is only  
one of several state cost offsets for 
Medicaid expansion.

Discussion
If all 19 nonexpansion states fully 
implemented the Medicaid expansion, 
4.5 million more people would be enrolled 
in health coverage in 2019, reducing the 
nonelderly uninsured rate in those states 
from 16.9 percent to 12.6 percent, and 
reducing the national uninsured rate from 
12.5 percent to 10.5 percent. With full 
expansion, 6.6 million uninsured people 
nationwide would be eligible for but not 
enrolled in Medicaid, and 6.1 million 
uninsured people would be eligible 
for marketplace premium tax credits, 
leaving room for additional outreach 
and enrollment activities to lower the 
uninsurance rate further.

The resulting increase in Medicaid 
enrollment would increase federal 
spending on health care financial 
assistance by an estimated $34.4 billion. 
This increase in spending on health 

care could have positive impacts on 
the economies of the affected states, 
particularly in states running at less than 
full employment. For example, a recent 
study in Montana found that Medicaid 
expansion led to an additional $350 to 
$400 million circulating in the state’s 
economy each year, supporting 5,000 jobs 
and $280 million in personal income.16

If all the nonexpansion states expanded 
Medicaid, these states’ spending on 
Medicaid would increase by $2.6 billion—
but that does not account for the full 
budgetary impact. Medicaid expansion 
could yield savings in other areas:

• $2.0 billion in potential savings 
on state and local spending on 
uncompensated care

• Higher federal matching rates for 
beneficiaries who, without expansion, 
would have been covered through pre-
ACA Medicaid eligibility categories17

• Increased tax revenue from increased 
economic activity produced by 
increased federal Medicaid spending 
on health care within the state

• Increased revenue from state taxes 
on health care providers and/or health 
coverage premiums

• Lower demand for non-Medicaid 
state-funded programs for uninsured 
low-income people (not counted as 
uncompensated care)

A recent study covering all expansion 
states found that as of 2015, “there 
were no significant increases in 

Current Law 
(ACA)

Full Implementation of Medicaid Expansion
Lower Take-Up Expected Take-Up Higher Take-Up

Spending Difference Spending Difference Spending Difference

Federal 
government 14,200 11,100 -3,100 11,000 -3,200 10,800 -3,400

State/local 
government 8,900 6,900 -2,000 6,900 -2,000 6,800 -2,100

Health care 
providers 12,400 9,700 -2,700 9,600 -2,800 9,500 -2,900

Total 35,500 27,700 -7,800 27,500 -8,000 27,100 -8,400
Source: Urban Institute analysis using HIPSM 2018. Reform simulated in 2019.

Notes: Higher take-up = 2017 take-up rate across all current expansion states. Expected take-up = HIPSM-simulated take-up across current expansion states in 
2019 without the individual mandate. Lower take-up = lower enrollment because of greater effect of the loss of the mandate and/or state waivers.

Table 7. Uncompensated Care in Nonexpansion States by Payer, 2019 ($ millions)



       Timely Analysis of Immediate Health Policy Issues

The Implications of Medicaid Expansion in the Remaining States: 2018 Update 9    

spending from state funds as a result 
of the expansion.”18 Comprehensive 
analyses of the budget impact of 
Medicaid expansion concluded that, on 
balance, Medicaid expansion yielded 
net state budget gains in the following 
states: Arkansas,19 Alaska,20 California,19 
Colorado,21 the District of Columbia,19 
Kentucky,22 Maryland,19 Michigan,19 
New Jersey,23 New Mexico,24 Oregon,19 
Pennsylvania,19 Washington State,25 
and West Virginia.19 Ten of these studies 
covered calendar year 2020 and beyond, 
when federal Medicaid funding for 
expansion will reach its final (and lowest) 
90 percent matching rate. Eight of the ten 
studies found that the impact on the state 
budget would be positive throughout this 

period. Two analyses projected eventual 
net budget losses, but these results may 
not be generalizable to other states.26

Several states are seeking changes to 
their Medicaid programs such as work 
requirements and lifetime benefit limits.27 
There is tremendous uncertainty about 
which states will ultimately submit such 
waivers, what the proposals will look 
like, what will be approved, and how the 
policies will be implemented. However, 
such waivers would reduce Medicaid 
enrollment, making our low take-up 
scenario more likely.

The research shows that, compared 
with nonexpansion states, Medicaid 

expansion states have seen larger 
declines in the number of uninsured 
people, lower uncompensated care, 
economic benefits from additional health 
care spending, and net gains to state 
budgets. There is also evidence that 
state cost increases resulting from higher 
caseloads are outweighed by state 
savings and revenue growth caused by 
expansion in most states with available 
data. Most states with relevant analyses 
expect net fiscal gains, even after states 
begin paying 10 percent of expansion 
costs. Our estimates suggest that the 
remaining 19 nonexpansion states would 
see similar benefits if they expanded 
Medicaid eligibility.
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